Council of the District of Columbia OFFICE OF WARD 5 COUNCILMEMBER ZACHARY PARKER MEMORANDUM

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20004

TO:	Chairman Phil Mendelson
FROM:	Councilmember Zachary Parker Zachart Facher Descriptions for the Sector 10, 2022 Legislation
RE:	Request to Agendize Ceremonial Resolutions for the September 19, 2023 Legislative
	Meeting
DATE:	July 6, 2023

I request that the following ceremonial resolutions be agendized for the July September 19, 2023 Legislative Meeting:

• Boys Town DC Recognition Resolution of 2023

The Boys Town DC organization is celebrating its 30 year anniversary and its commitment to the community by providing life-changing services to improve the lives of more than 15,000 boys and girls in the District of Columbia.

• Langston Terrace Dwellings Ceremonial Resolution of 2023

To recognize and celebrate the 85th anniversary of Langston Terrace Dwellings, the first affordable housing complex in the District (and in Ward 5) and second in the nation. Built and occupied at a time when African Americans were denied equal opportunities to housing.

• Hayden Wetzel Posthumous Recognition Resolution of 2023

To celebrate the life of Hayden Wetzel, a licensed tour guide, author, and historian who contributed to designating historical landmarks in DC with several located in Ward 5.

• Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Incorporated Mu Lambda Chapter Centennial Recognition Resolution of 2023

To recognize and honor the Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Incorporated Mu Lambda Chapter's centennial celebration.

A copy of the resolutions are attached. For any questions or concerns, please contact Kendra Wiley, Legislative Director, at (202) 724-8028 or <u>kwiley@dccouncil.gov</u>.

Members, Council of the District of Columbia
Office of the Secretary
Office of the General Counsel
Office of the Budget Director
Mayor's Office of Policy and Legislative Affairs